

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH NAACP, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, ET AL.

Respondents.

**APPLICANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT'S STAY OF THE ORDERS ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

Richard Mancino
Michelle A. Polizzano
Andrew James Silberstein
Molly L. Zhu
Kathryn C. Garrett
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019

Hilary Harris Klein
Counsel of Record
Adrienne M. Spoto
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
5517 Durham Chapel Hill Blvd.
Durham, NC 27707
919-323-3380
hilaryhklein@scsj.org

Hani Mirza
Joaquin Gonzalez
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
1405 Montopolis Drive
Austin, TX 78741

R. Stanton Jones
Elisabeth S. Theodore
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

Aaron E. Nathan
Diana C. Vall-Ilobera
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

Nickolas Spencer
SPENCER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
9100 Southwest Freeway, Suite 122
Houston, TX 77074

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The County Waived *Purcell* Because It Concedes It Did Not Move for a Stay
Based on *Purcell* 2

II. The Stay Factors Do Not Support a Stay Under Any Standard 4

a. The County Has No Likelihood of Success Under Longstanding
Controlling Precedent 4

b. If the Stay Is Not Lifted, Galveston’s Minority Voters Will Be
Completely Shut Out of the Political Process Under the Enacted Plan,
the Precise Harm the Voting Rights Act Is Meant to Prevent 7

c. The Remaining Stay Factors Decisively Refute a Stay 10

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	2, 8
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	5
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	2, 4
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	3
<i>Rose v. Raffensperger</i> , 143 S. Ct. 58 (2022).....	3
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	7
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 172.054.....	2
Tex. Elec. Code § 202.004(c).....	2
Voting Rights Act Section 2	<i>passim</i>
